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Please scan this QR code for more product information, included videos 
about maintenance and sharpening.

VISIT OUR WEBSITE
www.alpen.tools

Veuillez scanner ce QR code pour obtenir plus d’informations sur le 
produit, y compris des vidéos sur l’entretien et l’affûtage.

Bitte scannen Sie diesen QR-Code, um weitere Produktinformationen zu 
erhalten, einschließlich Videos über Wartung und Schärfen.

Scansionate questo codice QR per ottenere ulteriori informazioni sul 

Escanee este código QR para obtener más información sobre el producto, 

Leia este código QR para obter mais informações sobre o produto, incluindo 

Scan deze QR-code voor meer productinformatie, inclusief video's over 
onderhoud en slijpen. 

Scan denne QR-kode for mere produktinformation, herunder videoer om 
vedligeholdelse og slibning.

Σαρώστε αυτόν τον κωδικό QR για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το 
προϊόν, συμπεριλαμβανομένων βίντεο σχετικά με τη συντήρηση και την όξυνση.

Пожалуйста, отсканируйте этот QR-код для получения дополнительной 
информации о продукте, включая видеоролики об обслуживании и заточке.

Kérjük, olvassa be ezt a QR-kódot további termékinformációkért, beleértve 
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉA

 
de la directive 2006/42/CEEb

1 Fabricant et adresse Alpen Swiss Tools

+41 32 545 23 23

2
3 Fonction Sécateur à batterie

4 Modèle
5 Conformité aux dispositions des normes 

européennes harmonisées
 

6 Date et lieu d’émission
7 Auteur de la déclaration et signature  

A EN : DE : ES :
IT : PT : NL : 

PL : CS :  
DA : HR : HU :
EL :  / TR : KO :  / JA :  / 
RU :  / ZH : 

b EN :
DE :
EG entspricht./ ES :
CEE. / IT : PT : 

 
NL : Wij verklaren dat het aangewezen apparaat voldoet aan de bepalingen van richtlijn 2006/42/EEG. / PL : 

CS :
DA :

HR :
HU :

rendelkezéseinek. / EL :  /  
TR : KO : 

JA :
RU :

ZH :
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EN  USER GUIDE

-

-

-

CONTENT OF THE KIT

ALPEN WILDHORN 32 electric pruning shears

DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT
1. Blade
2. Anvil blade

6. Trigger

WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illus-

tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may 

READ CAREFULLY

Please follow the instructions and illustrations pro-

the guarantee and the owner would have to bear the 

-
tions and illustrations provided in this user guide are 

-

-

WILDHORN 32 -

-

EN6



Warning

Read the manual

Do not use in the rain

May cut or hurt

Follow recycling instructions

LI-ION battery
Li-ion

Do not burn

Do not immerse

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SAFETY MEASURES
ALPEN WILDHORN 32 electric pruning shear is a 

trees, bushes, shrubs and vines.

-

The WILDHORN 32

(1
WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32 in a 

-

WILDHORN 32
servicing or repair.

When the pruning shears WILDHORN 32 are not in use, 
close the blade (1

-
(5 . 

-

-

Use the pruning shears with caution.

EN 7



BATTERY

-
ance with these instructions.

be noticed.

the pruning season.

-

sunlight.

WILDHORN 
32 (5  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

940g

 

4

End charging voltage

2A

range
4-45°C

USE

(5  into the pruning shears housing.

button (4
will be heard.

(6
triple acoustic signal will be heard and the blade will 
open.

WILDHORN 32
the blade (1 (6

-

switch (4

EN8



(6
(4

long acoustic signal is heard.

 • -

 •

to keep the blade closed without using the switch (4  
(6 and keep 

-

the trigger (6  will open the blade (1 .

(3

(1
(5

(1  and to sharpen 

(1  when 

-

(1  and counter blade (2 .

(2  

the grease bolt head (7 .
WILDHORN 32 on the 

Store the pruning shears WILDHORN 32 in its case, 

consult our website www.alpen.tools.

EQUIPMENT

WARRANTY 

 

shall be the authentic text.

EN 9



GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY 
WARNINGS
 Read all safety warnings, instructions, 

power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed 

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your 
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-ope-
rated (cordless) power tool.

areas invite accidents.

-

-

control.

shock.

-

is earthed or grounded.

electric shock.

-
tric shock.

shock. 

-

-

personal injuries. 

energising power tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents. 

-

-

can reduce dust-related hazards.

was designed. 

repaired.

10



accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive 

tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 

users. 

-
tained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less 

accordance with these instructions, taking into account 

those intended could result in a hazardous situation. 

-

-

-

SPECIAL SAFETY ADVICE 
FOR THE PRODUCT

11



FR  MODE D’EMPLOI
Cher client,

-

-

aider à utiliser votre produit Alpen en toute sécurité et 

une longue durée de vie.

espérons que vous prendrez plaisir à travailler avec 
votre produit Alpen.

CONTENU DU KIT

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

5. Batterie
6. Gâchette

-
tions présentées. Un non respect des instructions peut 

-

À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

consignes de sécurité, d’entretien et autres instruc-
tions fournies dans ce guide de l’utilisateur. Veuillez 

ce document.

-

-

-
cédures ou les instructions ne sont pas suivies, tout 

propriétaire devrait supporter les coûts de réparation.

-

-

propriétaire.

NE PAS TENTER D’OUVRIR UNE PARTIE DU SECATEUR 
ELECTRIQUE WILDHORN 32

Toute intervention, quelle qu’elle soit, pendant la 

FR12



Attention

Lire le manuel

Ne pas utiliser sous la pluie

Peut provoquer des coupures ou 
blessures

Suivre les consignes de 
recyclage

Batterie LI-ION
Li-ion

Ne pas brûler

Ne pas immerger

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

un distributeur agréé pour qu’il le 

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ
ALPEN WILDHORN 32 est un 

taille des arbres, buissons, arbustes et vignes.

vignes.
-

pour laquelle l’appareil est conçu.

qui ne sont pas d’origine.

-

de blessures.
Le sécateur électrique WILDHORN 32

(1

opérations contenues dans ce guide d’utilisation sont 
autorisées.

Ne pas stocker le sécateur WILDHORN 32 dans un envi-

 

-
gine pour ranger le sécateur WILDHORN 32, au cas où 

réparation.
 

 
Lorsque le sécateur WILDHORN 32 n’est pas utilisé, 

(1
(5 .

L’utilisateur et les personnes présentes doivent porter 
des lunettes de protection.

appropriés.
Ne pas utiliser sous la pluie ou dans l’eau.
Utilisez le sécateur avec précaution.

-

FR 13



BATTERIE

concernant les conditions de transport, de stockage 

de ces instructions.

visuel évident.

d’origine.

Ne laissez pas la batterie sans surveillance lorsqu’elle 
est en charge.

En dehors de la saison de taille, chargez la batterie 

N’utilisez pas les batteries si vous constatez un gon-

une décoloration des contacts, et déposez les dans un 

(5  avant d’utiliser votre 
sécateur.

-

stockage prolongé.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Capacité de coupe

940g

 

4

décharge

2A

de charge
4-45°C

UTILISATION

Insérer la batterie (5  dans le sécateur.
(4  

(6

(1 (6  pendant 
environ 4 secondes jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez 

(4  

FR14



gâchette pour continuer à travailler.

(6  et 
(4  pendant 4 secondes 

 • -

pressée.

 •
la position de la gâchette.

(4
(6

(6  ouvrira 
(1 .

(3  

d’inactivité.

(1 (5 . La 

(1  et 

(1  lorsque 
st éteint.

la corrosion.

(1 (2 .

(2

graisseur (7 .

Ne pas laisser le sécateur WILDHORN 32 sur le sol ou 

WILDHORN 32 dans son étui, à l’abri 

consulter notre site Internet www.alpen.tools.

SPECIFICATIONS

sont en aucun cas contractuelles.

GARANTIE 
 

concernant la garantie des outils, veuillez consulter 
notre site web www.alpen.tools.

FR 15



DE  BENUTZERHANDBUCH
Sehr geehrter Kunde,

dass sie selbst unter den schwierigsten Bedingungen 

-

-

INHALT DES KITS

ALPEN WILDHORN 32 

BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS
1. Klinge
2. Gegenklinge

5. Batterie
6. Abzugshebel

SORGFÄLTIG LESEN
Es ist wichtig, dass Sie alle Sicherheits-, Wartungs- 
und weitere Anweisungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch 
lesen. Bitte befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und 
Abbildungen in diesem Dokument.

-

-

in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Angaben 

werden.

VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, IRGENDWELCHE TEILE DER 
ELEKTRISCHEN BAUMSCHERE WILDHORN 32 ZU ÖFFNEN 

DE16



Warnung

Lesen Sie das Handbuch

Nicht im Regen verwenden

Kann schneiden oder verletzen

Recycling-Anweisungen befolgen

LI-ION-Akku
Li-ion

Nicht verbrennen

Nicht eintauchen

SCHUTZ DER UMWELT

Wiederverwertung/Entsorgung ab.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN
ALPEN WILDHORN 32 ist 

und Weinbergen.
-

entstehen.

entstehen.

Schutzausrüstung wie Handschuhe, Augenschutz und 

WILDHORN 32 nicht ohne die Erlaubnis 
eines Arztes verwenden. 

der Klinge (1

Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Arbeiten 

WILDHORN 32 nicht in einer 

denn, dies ist ausdrücklich angegeben. Bewahren Sie 

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32 nicht benutzt wird, 
(1

des Akkus (5

 

BATTERIE

DE 17



Anweisungen.

wurde.

-

überschreitet.

aussetzen.

Sonnenlicht verwenden oder liegen lassen.

 ACHTUNG

(5  

TECHNISCHE DATEN

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

je nach Holzart von 1 bis 

940g

Nennspannung

4

Ladeschlussspannung

Entladeschlussspannung

2A

4-45°C

verwendet werden.

BENUTZUNG

Legen Sie den Akku (5

(4
langes akustisches Signal.

(6

WILDHORN 32 auszuschalten, 
(1

(6  etwa vier Sekunden lang drücken, bis Sie das zweite 

den Abzugshebel los und drücken den Schalter (4

vorübergehend über den Holster-Modus ausschalten 

den Abzugshebel 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis ein 

DE18



Sie bitte in der gleichen Weise vor.

(6
gedrückt und drücken Sie 4 Sekunden lang die Taste 

 •
sobald der Abzugshebel gedrückt wird

 •

die Klinge geschlossen zu halten, ohne den Schalter (4  

Sie den Abzugshebel (6  und halten ihn 4 Sekunden 

-

ausgeschaltet.

 ACHTUNG
-

Abzugshebel (6 (1 .

(3  kurz die Anzahl der Schnitte an, 

Lebensdauer der Klinge (1
der Batterie (5

(1  und sie bei 

Klinge (1  nur dann, wenn die Schere WILDHORN 32 
ausgeschaltet ist.

 ACHTUNG

schützt.

Klinge (1  und der Gegenklinge (2

Gegenklinge (2

(7
WILDHORN 32

Boden liegen oder der Witterung aussetzen.

WILDHORN 32

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

GARANTIE 

Werkzeuge gehen Sie bitte unsere Website www.alpen.
tools.

Der Text wurde aus der englischen Originalfassung 
übersetzt. Bei Auslegungskonflikten zwischen der 
Originalfassung und der übersetzten Fassung gilt die 

DE 19



IT  MANUALE DI UTILIZZO
Gentile cliente,

-

-
zione svizzera di eccellenza e artigianalità. I nostri 

-

-

nostri rivenditori garantiscono una consulenza esperta, 

d’uso ha lo scopo di aiutarvi a utilizzare il vostro 

prodotto Alpen.

Cordiali saluti

   

CONTENUTO DEL KIT
 

 
da potatura

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

5. Batteria
6. Grilletto

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
È fondamentale leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza, 

d’uso. Seguire le istruzioni e le illustrazioni fornite in 

-

-

non corretto, può provocare gravi lesioni e/o danni. 

non vengono seguite, eventuali danni non saranno 
coperti dalla garanzia e il proprietario dovrà soste-
nere i costi di riparazione.

sono in alcun caso vincolanti dal punto di vista con-

-

integrante dell’utensile e deve essere consegnato a un 
eventuale nuovo proprietario.

NON TENTARE DI APRIRE ALCUNA PARTE DELLE 
FORBICI DI POTATURA WILDHORN 32 (rischio di danni 

Conservate con cura i dettagli della vostra appa-

IT20



Avvertenze

Leggere il manuale

Non utilizzare sotto la pioggia

Può tagliare o ferire

Seguire le istruzioni per il 
riciclaggio

Batteria agli ioni di litio
Li-ion

Non bruciare

Non immergere

PROTEZIONE DELL’AMBIENTE

La vostra apparecchiatura contiene 
-

sono essere riutilizzati o riciclati. 
Consegnatela al vostro rivenditore 
o a un rivenditore autorizzato per 

MISURE DI SICUREZZA
ALPEN WILDHORN 32 -

la potatura di alberi, cespugli, arbusti e viti.

-

dovuti all’uso di parti o accessori non originali.

Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione personale. L’uso di 
-

contribuisce a ridurre il rischio di lesioni.

WILDHORN 32 non possono essere utilizzate 
-

-
ziare qualsiasi intervento sull’utensile (sostituzione 

(1
WILDHORN 32. Sono consentite solo le operazioni con-

WILDHORN 32

-

WILDHORN 32, nel caso in cui sia necessario rispedirle 

WILDHORN 32 non vengono utilizzate, 
(1

causare potenziali lesioni o danni alle cose. L’utente e 
gli astanti devono indossare occhiali protettivi.

Non utilizzare in presenza di pioggia o acqua.

L’apparecchiatura deve essere utilizzata in un intervallo 

IT 21



BATTERIA

condizioni di trasporto, stoccaggio e riciclaggio.

-
vanza di queste istruzioni.

visivo.

-

Non lasciare la batteria incustodita durante la carica.

La batteria deve essere caricata in un locale asciutto 

riporla, dopo la stagione di potatura.

riciclaggio locale.

elevati.

utilizzarla.

periodo.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Capacità di taglio A seconda del tipo di 

potatura
940g

4

Corrente di carica 2A

Intervallo di  4-45°C

L’utensile deve essere uti lizzato solo con la 

UTILIZZO

Inserire la batteria (5
da potatura.

pulsante (4  per circa un secondo. Si udrà un lungo 
segnale acustico.

(6  per due volte di 

si aprirà.

utilizzato.

(1 (6  per circa 

(4  per 1 secondo. È 

IT22



-
tinuare a lavorare.

la stessa procedura.

(6
(4
segnale acustico..

 • -

 •
posizione del grilletto.

(4
(6

possibile eseguire un nuovo ciclo di taglio.
-

-
(6 (1 .

(3  

È inoltre possibile visualizzare il livello della batteria, 

l’uso e si stabilizza dopo alcuni secondi di inattività.

(1
(5

(1
necessario (un controllo ogni ora vi darà presto un’idea 

(1  quando 
il WILDHORN 32

(1 (2 .

(2

ingrassaggio (7 .

WILDHORN 32 nella sua custodia, 

consultare il nostro sito Web www.alpen.tools.

ATTREZZATURE

GARANZIA

visitate il nostro sito web www.alpen.tools.

-
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ES  MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

-

en la cultura suiza. Nuestros distribuidores garantizan 

-

garantizándole una larga vida útil.

-

     
    

CONTENIDO DEL KIT

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
1. Hoja
2. Contra hoja

LEA ATENTAMENTE

esta guía del usuario. Siga las instrucciones e ilustra-
ciones proporcionadas en este documento.

-

-

-

-

-
quier nuevo propietario.

NO INTENTE ABRIR NINGUNA PIEZA DE LAS ALICATES 

más importante, anularía la garantía).

-

-

Advertencia

ES24



Lea el manual

No utilizar bajo la lluvia

Puede cortar o herir

Siga las instrucciones de 
reciclaje

Batería LI-ION
Li-ion

No quemar

No sumergir

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Su equipo contiene una serie de 

o reciclarse. Entrégueselo a su 
revendedor o a un distribuidor 
autorizado para su reciclaje / 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Su podadora eléctrica ALPEN WILDHORN 32 es una 

debidos a un uso inadecuado distinto de aquel para el 

debidos al uso de piezas o accesorios no originales.

-
darán a reducir el riesgo de lesiones.
La cizalla WILDHORN 32 no debe ser utilizada por per-

de la cuchilla (1

No guarde la podadora WILDHORN 32

-
ginal para guardar la tijera de podar WILDHORN 32, por 

Cuando no utilice la podadora WILDHORN 32, cierre la 
cuchilla (1

(5 . 

-

-

No utilizar bajo la lluvia o en el agua.

Tijeras de podar según CE.

-

BATERÍA

reciclaje.

ES 25



de estas instrucciones.

evidente.

-

las pilas en un centro local de reciclaje de pilas.

bajo la luz solar intensa.

antes de utilizarla.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Capacidad de corte Según el tipo de 

podar
940g

4

descarga

2A

4-45°C

HERRAMIENTA

Introduzca la bateria (5  en la podadora.

(4

(6  dos veces seguidas. 

hoja (1  pulsando el gatillo (6  durante unos cuatro 

(4

gatillo durante 2 segundos hasta que se oiga una doble 

ES26



apretado el gatillo (6 (4  

acústica larga.

 • -

gatillo

 •

hoja cerrada sin utilizar el interruptor (4
(6

un nuevo ciclo de corte.

-
(6  abrirá la cuchilla (1 .

(3

estabilizará tras unos segundos de inactividad.

(1 , las 
(5 . La 

de la hoja (1

(1  con la 

en la hoja (1 (2 .

hoja (2
(7 .

No deje las tijeras de podar WILDHORN 32 en el suelo 

Guarde la podadora WILDHORN 32 en su estuche, lejos 

nuestra página web www.alpen.tools.

EQUIPO

GARANTÍA 

alpen.tools.
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PT  MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR
Caro cliente,

-

-

-

-

-

-

CONTEÚDO DO KIT

ALPEN  
WILDHORN 32

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

5. Bateria
6. Gatilho

LER COM ATENÇÃO
É fundamental ler todas as instruções de segurança, 
manutenção e outras instruções fornecidas neste 
manual do utilizador. Siga as instruções e ilustrações 
fornecidas neste documento.

-

-

-

não será coberto pela garantia e o proprietário terá de 
suportar os custos de reparação.

e deve ser entregue a qualquer novo proprietário.

NÃO TENTAR ABRIR NENHUMA PARTE DA TESOURA DE 
PODA WILDHORN 32 (risco de danos e, sobretudo, de 

erros no envio de peças sobresselentes.

PT28



Aviso

Ler o manual

Não utilizar à chuva

Pode cortar ou ferir

Seguir as instruções de 
reciclagem

Bateria LI-ION
Li-ion

Não queimar

Não submergir

PROTECÇÃO DO AMBIENTE

ser reutilizados ou reciclados. 
Entregue-o ao seu revendedor ou 

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA
A sua tesoura de podar eléctrica ALPEN WILDHORN 32 

-

-

originais.
-

-

As tesouras WILDHORN 32

(1

Não guarde a tesoura de podar WILDHORN 32

para guardar a tesoura de podar WILDHORN 32, para 

reparação.

WILDHORN 32 não estiver 
(1

(5 . 
-

-

Não utilizar à chuva ou à água.

-

BATERIA

PT 29



evidente.

Ao recarregar, utilizar apenas o carregador de bate-

original.

a carregar.

-

Não utilize as pilhas se detectar inchaço e/ou calor, 
cheiro ou descoloração invulgares dos contactos e eli-

local.

-
dade elevadas.

(5  antes de utilizar a tesoura 
de podar.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Capacidade de corte Consoante o tipo de 

poda
940g

4

descarga

Corrente de carga 2A

4-45°C

UTILIZAÇÃO

Introduzir a bateria (5
(4

longo sinal acústico.
(6  duas vezes seguidas. 

(1 (6  durante 
cerca de quatro segundos até ouvir o segundo 

(4

PT30



sinal acústico duplo. Solte o gatilho para continuar 
a trabalhar.

segurar o gatilho (6 (4

 • -

 •
da posição do gatilho

(4 . 
(6

-

novo ciclo de corte.

(6

(3  

(1
(5

(1

(1

protecção contra a corrosão.

(1 (2 .

(2 , 

(7 .
WILDHORN 32 no chão 

Guarde la podadora WILDHORN 32 en su estuche, lejos 

tools.

EQUIPAMENTO

GARANTIA

tools.

-
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NL  GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
Beste Alpen klant,

-

Alpen staat niet alleen voor de beste service en 

bieden deskundig advies, gedetailleerde instructies en 
uitgebreide ondersteunende diensten.

Met vriendelijke groet,

INHOUD VAN DE KIT

untenslijper

H
3-weg lader
Inbussleutel

Kruiskopschroevendraaier

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT

2. 
3. 
4. AAN/UIT-knop
5. Batterij
6. Trekker

WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen, 
-

trische apparaat worden geleverd. Het niet opvolgen 
van alle onderstaande instructies kan leiden tot elek-
trische schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

GOED LEZEN

onderhouds- en andere instructies in deze gebrui-
kershandleiding leest. Volg de instructies en illustraties 
in dit document.

-

-

-

schade niet onder de garantie valt en de eigenaar de 

-

leidraad en zijn in geen geval contractueel bindend. 

aan elke nieuwe eigenaar worden overhandigd..

PROBEER NIET OM EEN DEEL VAN DE SNOEISCHAAR 
WILDHORN 32 TE OPENEN (risico op beschadiging, hier-

-
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Waarschuwing

Lees de handleiding

Niet gebruiken in de regen

Kan snijden of pijn doen

Volg de recyclinginstructies

LI-ION batterij
Li-ion

Niet verbranden

Niet onderdompelen

MILIEUBESCHERMING

Uw apparatuur bevat een aantal 

Lever het in bij uw wederverko-

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Uw ALPEN WILDHORN 32 elektrische snoeischaar is 

-
ters en wijnstokken.

schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik anders dan 
waarvoor de apparatuur is ontworpen.

als gevolg van het gebruik van niet-originele onder-

-

WILDHORN 32

van een arts.

(1
Alleen de handelingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zijn 
toegestaan.
Bewaar de snoeischaar WILDHORN 32 niet in een 

wordt aangegeven. Bewaar de originele verpakking 

Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

(1  en schakel het gereedschap altijd 
(5  te 

Gebruik het apparaat nooit als het beschadigd, onjuist 

tussen de vrije hand en het gereedschap.

Gebruik de snoeischaar voorzichtig.

-
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BATTERIJ

van deze instructies.

Gebruik de batterij niet als er een duidelijk visueel 

wordt verkocht.

Laat de batterij niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het 
opladen.

niet overschrijdt.

luchtvochtigheid.

sterk zonlicht.

Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

opladen voordat u uw snoeischaar gebruikt.

voordat u ze aan het einde van het seizoen opbergt. 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Snijcapaciteit -

Gewicht van snoeischaar 940g

Aantal cellen 4

Eindlaadspanning

Spanning einde 
ontlading

2A

Bereik 4-45°C

GEBRUIK

(5  in de behuizing van de 
snoeischaar.

(4  
ongeveer één seconde ingedrukt. U hoort een lang 
geluidssignaal.

(6  twee keer snel achter elkaar in. 
Er klinkt een drievoudig geluidssignaal en het blad 
gaat open.

(1  door de trekker (6  ongeveer 
vier seconden in te drukken totdat u het tweede 

trekker los en druk de schakelaar (4  1 seconde in. 
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knop 2 seconden ingedrukt totdat u een dubbel 

werken.

het gereedschap uit, houdt u de trekker (6  ingedrukt 
en drukt u gedurende 4 seconden op de AAN/UIT-knop 
(4  totdat u een lang geluidssignaal hoort.

 •
volledig zodra de trekker wordt ingedrukt

 •

(4  te 

de trekker (6

drukken.

uitgeschakeld.

in de holster op te bergen. Wees voorzichtig en let op, 
(6  

(1  openen.

(3  kort het aantal knippen weer dat 

knippen sinds de laatste keer dat de snoeischaar werd 
aangezet.

stabiliseren na enkele seconden van inactiviteit.

(1
onderdelen en de levensduur van de batterij (5

controleren (1  en het te slijpen wanneer nodig (elk 

aanbevolen gedurende het hele snoeiseizoen. Slijp het 
(1

slijpprocedure de procedure, u kan deze vinden op 

(1  en 
(2 .

(2
(7 .

Bewaar de snoeischaar WILDHORN 32

Als de snoeischaar niet goed werkt, raadpleeg dan 
onze website www.alpen.tools.

UITRUSTING

geen geval contractueel bindend.

productiewijzigingen aan te brengen die nodig worden 

GARANTIE 

de tools naar onze website www.alpen.tools.

de authentieke tekst.
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DA  BRUGERMANUAL

-

-

-

-

-

-

sikrer dig en lang levetid.

Med venlig hilsen

 
    
 

INDHOLD AF SÆTTET

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

BESKRIVELSE AF PRODUKTET

2. Underklinge

5. Batteri

Se venligst billederne på side 3

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT
-

dokument.

-

angiver, at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne 

til reparation.

-
strationerne i denne brugsanvisning er vejledende og 

-

Advarsel
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Læs manualen

Må ikke bruges i regnvejr

Kan skære eller gøre ondt

Følg instruktionerne for genbrug

LI-ION-batteri
Li-ion

Må ikke brændes

Må ikke nedsænkes

MILJØBESKYTTELSE

lokale genbrugscenter.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
ALPEN WILDHORN 32

-

WILDHORN 32

knivblad (1

brugervejledning, er tilladt.

WILDHORN 32 i den 

du lukke kniven (1
(5 . 

Må ikke anvendes i regn eller vand.

BATTERI

transport, opbevaring og genanvendelse.

-
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-

-

(5

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

SAKS

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

klippe kapacitet

940g

Antal celler 4

Slut 

-

2A

opladning
4-45°C

BRUG

(5  i kabinettet i saksens hus.

knappen (4

åbnes.
Maskinen er nu klar til brug.

WILDHORN 32 skal du 
lukke kniven (1 (6  i ca. 

(4

Brugeren kan til enhver tid indstille kniven til den 

-

arbejdet.

åbningstilstand.
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(6 (4  

 •

 • -

holde bladet lukket uden at bruge kontakten (4
(6

-

(6  åbner 
kniven (1 .

(3  

sekunders inaktivitet.

SLIBNING

(1 , de 
(5 . Hvor tit du 

(1  og 

(1  og 
underklingen (2 .

(2  ved at 

(7 .
WILDHORN 32 på jorden 

WILDHORN 32

kontakte vores websted www.alpen.tools.

UDSTYR

GARANTI 

-
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S
A

K
K

OPIS PRODUKTU

5. Bateria

-

-

-

-

-

-
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recyklingu

Bateria LI-ION
Li-ion

-

-

ALPEN WILDHORN 32 -

-

WILDHORN 32

(1

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32 -

-

WILDHORN 32
(1

-
latora (5 . 
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BATERIA

-

-

-

wizualne.

-

-

-

 UWAGA

(5 .

SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

940g

4

2A

4-45°C

(5
(4

(6

ostrze (1 (6

(4
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-

(6 (4  

 •

 •

-

(4 (6  i 
-

-

-

 UWAGA

(6  spowoduje otwarcie ostrza (1 .

(3

(1 , 
(5 . 

(1  i ostrzenie go w razie 

(1

 UWAGA

ostrzu (1  i przeciwostrzu (2 .

(2 , 

(7 .

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32

kurzu i wilgoci.

GWARANCJA

www.alpen.tools.

-
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EL  ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ

Αγαπητέ πελάτη,

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε την Alpen, μια υπερή-
φανη ελβετική μάρκα. Σχεδιάζουμε και κατασκευάζουμε 
τα υψηλής ποιότητας προϊόντα μας για να ικανοποιούμε 
τις απαιτήσεις των πελατών μας, ενώ παράλληλα τιμούμε 
την ελβετική μας κληρονομιά αριστείας και δεξιοτεχνίας. 
Τα προϊόντα μας έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν αξι-
οπιστία και απόδοση, ακόμη και στις πιο δύσκολες 
συνθήκες.

Η Alpen δεν είναι μόνο συνώνυμο των υπηρεσιών υψηλής 
ποιότητας, αλλά ενσαρκώνει επίσης τις αξίες των Artisans 
de la Nature, το πνεύμα των βουνών και τον σεβασμό 
προς τη φύση, χαρακτηριστικά βαθιά ριζωμένα στην 
ελβετική κουλτούρα. Οι αντιπρόσωποί μας εγγυώνται 
εξειδικευμένες συμβουλές, λεπτομερείς οδηγίες και 
πλήρη υποστήριξη σέρβις.

Στην Alpen, είμαστε βαθιά προσηλωμένοι στη βιώσιμη 
και υπεύθυνη διαχείριση των επιχειρήσεων. Το παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης έχει ως στόχο να σας βοηθήσει να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν Alpen με ασφάλεια και με 
τρόπο που να είναι κατάλληλος για το περιβάλλον σας, 
εξασφαλίζοντας μεγάλη διάρκεια ζωής.

Εκτιμούμε την εμπιστοσύνη σας στη μάρκα μας και ελπί-
ζουμε να απολαμβάνετε την εργασία σας με το προϊόν 
σας Alpen.

Με εκτίμηση

 
    
 
   Nabil Francis 
   Πρόεδρος, Alpen

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΤ

1x  Οδηγός χρήσης, συμπεριλαμβανομένης  
της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης

1x  Ηλεκτρικό ψαλίδι κλαδέματος ALPEN WILDHORN 32
3x  Μπαταρίες 14.4V, 2.6Ah
1x  Ακονιστήρι
1x  Αντλία λίπανσης + σωλήνας λίπανσης
1x  Θήκη, θήκη μπαταριών και ζώνη
1x  Φορτιστής 3 εξόδων 
1x  Κλειδί Allen
1x  Κλειδί 13mm
1x  Κατσαβίδι Phillips

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

1. Λεπίδα
2. Αμόνι 
3. Οθόνη LCD
4. Κουμπί ON/OFF
5. Μπαταρία
6. Σκανδάλη
7. Βίδα λίπανσης 

Ανατρέξτε στις φωτογραφίες της σελίδας 3

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ

Είναι ζωτικής σημασίας να διαβάσετε όλες τις οδηγίες 
ασφαλείας, συντήρησης και τις άλλες οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται σε αυτόν τον οδηγό χρήσης. Παρακαλούμε 
ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες και τις εικόνες που παρέχο-
νται σε αυτό το έγγραφο.

Σε όλο το παρόν εγχειρίδιο θα συναντήσετε προειδο-
ποιήσεις και πληροφορίες με τους ακόλουθους τίτλους: 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ. Η ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ 
παρέχει πρόσθετες πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ένα σημείο 
ή εξηγεί λεπτομερώς ένα βήμα που πρέπει να ακολου-
θηθεί. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ προσδιορίζουν μια 
διαδικασία η οποία, εάν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί εσφαλ-
μένα, μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή/
και ζημιά. ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ υποδεικνύει ότι εάν δεν τηρηθούν 
οι διαδικασίες ή οι οδηγίες, τυχόν ζημία δεν θα καλυφθεί 
από την εγγύηση και ο ιδιοκτήτης θα πρέπει να αναλάβει 
το κόστος της επισκευής.

Κανένα μέρος του παρόντος εγχειριδίου λειτουργίας 
δεν επιτρέπεται να αναπαραχθεί χωρίς γραπτή άδεια 
από την ALPEN. Οι προδιαγραφές και οι απεικονίσεις 
που παρέχονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης παρέχο-
νται για λόγους καθοδήγησης και σε καμία περίπτωση 
δεν είναι συμβατικά δεσμευτικές. Η ALPEN διατηρεί 
το δικαίωμα να τροποποιεί ή να βελτιώνει τα προϊόντα 
της κατά το δοκούν, χωρίς να ενημερώνει τους πελάτες 
που έχουν ήδη στην κατοχή τους παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το 
παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος 
του εργαλείου και πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε κάθε νέο 
ιδιοκτήτη.

ΜΗΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΕΤΕ ΝΑ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ ΟΠΟΙΟΔΗΠΟΤΕ 
ΜΕΡΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ WILDHORN 32 (κίν-
δυνος ζημιάς- το σημαντικότερο, αυτό θα ακυρώσει 
την εγγύηση).

Οποιαδήποτε εργασία κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου 
εγγύησης μπορεί να εκτελεστεί μόνο από την ALPEN ή 
από εξουσιοδοτημένο από την ALPEN αντιπρόσωπο.
Φυλάξτε προσεκτικά τα στοιχεία του εξοπλισμού σας 
(ΔΕΙΤΕ τις ετικέτες στα διάφορα εξαρτήματα) για να διευ-
κολύνετε την επικοινωνία με την υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης 
μετά την πώληση και να αποφύγετε λάθη κατά την απο-
στολή ανταλλακτικών.

EL44



Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την εγγύηση 
που παρέχεται με τα εργαλεία ALPEN, επισκεφθείτε την 
ιστοσελίδα μας: https://alpenswisstools.com/

Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση: ΔΙΑΒΆΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΆ ΑΥΤΌ 
ΤΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΊΔΙΟ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ.

Προειδοποίηση

Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε στη βροχή

Μπορεί να κόψει ή να πληγώσει

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
ανακύκλωσης

Μπαταρία LI-ION

Li-ion

Μην καίτε

Μην βυθίζετε

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ

Ο εξοπλισμός σας περιέχει πολλά υλικά 
που μπορούν να επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν 
ή να ανακυκ λωθούν.  Παραδώσ τε 
το στον μεταπωλητή σας ή σε έναν 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο για 
ανακύκλωση/διάθεση.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Το ηλεκτρικό ψαλίδι κλαδέματος ALPEN WILDHORN 32 
είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο που χρησιμοποιεί-

ται αποκλειστικά για το κλάδεμα δέντρων, θάμνων,  και 
αμπέλων.
Θα κάνει το κλάδεμα πολύ πιο εύκολο για τη δενδροκομία 
και τη συντήρηση πάρκων, κήπων, δασών και αμπελιών.
Η ALPEN αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνης σε περίπτωση ζημιάς 
που οφείλεται σε ακατάλληλη χρήση διαφορετική από 
αυτή για την οποία έχει σχεδιαστεί ο εξοπλισμός.
Η ALPEN αποποιείται περαιτέρω την ευθύνη για ζημιές 
που οφείλονται στη χρήση μη γνήσιων εξαρτημάτων ή 
αξεσουάρ.
Χρησιμοποιήστε ατομικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Η 
χρήση προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού, όπως γάντια, γυαλιά 
και ωτοασπίδες, συνιστάται ιδιαίτερα και θα συμβάλει στη 
μείωση του κινδύνου τραυματισμού.
Το ψαλίδι WILDHORN 32 δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμο-
ποιείται από άτομα που φορούν βηματοδότες χωρίς την 
άδεια του γιατρού.

 ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΟΥ ΣΧΕΤΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εργαλείο είναι απενεργοποιημένο 
πριν ξεκινήσετε οποιαδήποτε εργασία σε 
αυτο (αντικατάσταση της λεπίδας (1 ,...). Μην 
αποσυναρμολογείτε το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος WILDHORN 
32. Επιτρέπονται μόνο οι εργασίες που περιέχονται σε 
αυτόν τον οδηγό χρήσης.

Μην αποθηκεύετε το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32 
σε υγρό ή ζεστό περιβάλλον.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να κόψετε εάν η διατομή είναι πολύ 
μεγάλη ή από άλλα υλικά εκτός του ξύλου, εκτός εάν 
αναφέρεται ρητά. Φυλάξτε την αρχική συσκευασία για 
τη φύλαξη του ψαλιδιού κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32, σε 
περίπτωση που χρειαστεί να το στείλετε πίσω για σέρβις 
ή επισκευή.
Κρατήστε το εργαλείο μακριά από παιδιά.
Όταν το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32 δεν χρησιμο-
ποιείται, κλείνετε τη λεπίδα (1  και απενεργοποιείτε πάντα 
το εργαλείο για να αποφύγετε τραυματισμούς και βαθιά 
εκφόρτιση της μπαταρίας (5 . 
Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο εάν έχει υπο-
σ τεί  ζημιά ,  ε ίναι  λάθος ρυθμισμέ νο ή ατε λώς 
συναρμολογημένο.
Διατηρείτε ελάχιστη απόσταση ασφαλείας 20 cm μεταξύ 
του ελεύθερου χεριού και του εργαλείου.
Προσέξτε για υλικά που μπορεί να εκσφενδονιστούν κατά 
το κλάδεμα, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε πιθανό 
τραυματισμό ή ζημιά σε περιουσιακά στοιχεία. Ο χρήστης 
και οι παρευρισκόμενοι πρέπει να φορούν προστατευ-
τικά γυαλιά.
Φοράτε πάντα τα κατάλληλα παπούτσια και ρούχα.
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε βροχή ή νερό.
Χρησιμοποιήστε το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος με προσοχή.

Ψαλίδια κλαδέματος σύμφωνα με το CE.

Ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε εύρος θερ-
μοκρασιών μεταξύ -10 °C (+14 °F) και +60 °C (+140 °F).
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ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ, ΠΟΥ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ 
ΝΑ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΤΕ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
- ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Περιέχει επικίνδυνα υλικά (μπαταρίες λιθίου σύμφωνα 
με τον κανονισμό UN 3480 ή UN 3481, κατηγορία 9) και, 
ως εκ τούτου, υπόκειται σε κανόνες και περιορισμούς 
όσον αφορά τις συνθήκες μεταφοράς, αποθήκευσης και 
ανακύκλωσης.
Η ALPEN δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση μη 
συμμόρφωσης με τις παρούσες οδηγίες.

ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την μπαταρία εάν υπάρχει εμφανές 
οπτικό ελάττωμα.

Κατά την επαναφόρτιση, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον συμ-
βατό φορτιστή μπαταρίας που πωλείται με τον αρχικό 
εξοπλισμό ALPEN.

Μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία χωρίς επίβλεψη κατά τη διάρ-
κεια της φόρτισης.

Η μπαταρία πρέπει να φορτίζεται σε ξηρό αεριζόμενο 
χώρο όπου η θερμοκρασία δεν υπερβαίνει τις καθορι-
σμένες τιμές (4°C / 39°F και +45°C / 113°F).

Η μπαταρία πρέπει να είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη πριν την 
αποθηκεύσετε, μετά την περίοδο κλαδέματος.
Εκτός της περιόδου κλαδέματος, φορτίζετε την μπαταρία 
κάθε τρεις μήνες, για να αποφύγετε τη βαθιά εκφόρτιση.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τις μπαταρίες εάν εντοπίσετε 
πρήξιμο ή/και ασυνήθιστη θερμότητα, οσμή ή αποχρω-
ματισμό των επαφών και απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες σε ένα 
τοπικό κέντρο ανακύκλωσης μπαταριών.

Μην τις βυθίζετε σε νερό και μην τις εκθέτετε σε υψηλά 
ποσοστά υγρασίας.

Μη τις χρησιμοποιείτε ή τοποθετείτε κοντά σε πηγή θερ-
μότητας ή σε έντονο ηλιακό φως.

Μην τις εκθέτετε σε μικροκύματα ή υψηλή πίεση.

Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.

Κρατάτε πάντα τις μπαταρίες μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά!

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ
 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Όταν θέτετε για πρώτη φορά σε λειτουργία το ψαλίδι 
κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32, παρακαλούμε φορτίστε 
πλήρως τις μπαταρίες (5  πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
ψαλίδι κλαδέματος.

Πριν το αποθηκεύσετε στο τέλος της σεζόν, φροντίστε να 
φορτίσετε πλήρως τις μπαταρίες. Συνιστούμε να φορτί-
ζετε την μπαταρία κάθε 3 μήνες όταν την αποθηκεύετε 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

ΨΑΛΙΔΙΑ ΚΛΑΔΕΜΑΤΟΣ

Προϊόν ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Ικανότητα κοπής Ανάλογα με το είδος του 
ξύλου, από 1 έως 32mm

Βάρος ψαλιδιού 
κλαδέματος

940g

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ 14.4V 2600MAH 
37.44WH

Ονομαστική τάση 14.4V

Αριθμός στοιχείων 4

Τάση τελικής φόρτισης 16.8V

Τάση τέλους εκφόρτισης 10.8V

Μέγιστο ρεύμα φόρτισης 2A

Ονομαστική χωρητικότητα 37.44Wh

Εύρος θερμοκρασίας 
φόρτισης

4-45°C

Το εργαλείο πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με την 
μπαταρία ALPEN TR-4S1Pκαι τον φορτιστή ALPEN 
WEC-26WEAP-16800150AA.

ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ 
ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
Τοποθετήστε την μπαταρία (5  στο περίβλημα του 
ψαλιδιού κλαδέματος.
Αφού τοποθετήσετε την μπαταρία, πατήστε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί (4  για περίπου ένα δευτερόλεπτο. 
Θα ακουστεί ένα μακρύ ηχητικό σήμα.
Πατήστε γρήγορα τη σκανδάλη (6  δύο φορές διαδοχικά. 
Θα ακουστεί ένα τριπλό ηχητικό σήμα και η λεπίδα θα 
ανοίξει.
Σε αυτό το σημείο το μηχάνημα είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
Για να απενεργοποιήσετε το ψαλίδι κ λαδέματος 
WILDHORN 32, κλείστε τη λεπίδα (1  πιέζοντας τη 
σκανδάλη (6  για περίπου τέσσερα δευτερόλεπτα 
μέχρι να ακούσετε το δεύτερο διπλό σήμα (λειτουργία 
θήκης), στη συνέχεια αφήστε τη σκανδάλη και πιέστε το 
διακόπτη (4  για 1 δευτερόλεπτο. Μπορείτε επίσης να 
απενεργοποιήσετε προσωρινά το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος 
χρησιμοποιώντας τη λειτουργία Holster (ανατρέξτε στην 
παράγραφο «Λειτουργία Holster»).

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΗΜΙΑΝΟΙΓΜΑΤΟΣ
Ο χρήστης μπορεί ανά πάσα στιγμή να θέσει τη λεπίδα σε 
λειτουργία ημιανοίγματος. Αυτό μπορεί να είναι χρήσιμο 
κατά την κοπή κλαδιών μικρής διαμέτρου.
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Για να ενεργοποιήσετε την συγκεκριμένη λειτουργία, κρα-
τήστε τη σκανδάλη πατημένη για 2 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι 
να ακουστεί ένα διπλό ηχητικό σήμα. Αφήστε τη σκαν-
δάλη για να συνεχίσετε την εργασία.

Για να επιστρέψετε στην κατάσταση πλήρους ανοίγματος, 
ακολουθήστε την ίδια διαδικασία.

ΠΡΟΟΔΕΥΤΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
σε προοδευτική ή μη προοδευτική λειτουργία. Για 
να μεταβείτε από τη μία λειτουργία σ την άλλη, 
απενεργοποιήστε το εργαλείο, στη συνέχεια κρατήστε 
πατημένη τη σκανδάλη (6  και πατήστε το κουμπί ON/
OFF (4  για 4 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να ακουστεί ένα μακρύ 
ηχητικό σήμα.

 • Μη προοδευτική λειτουργία : η λεπίδα θα κλείσει  
 αυτόματα πλήρως μόλις πατηθεί η σκανδάλη

 • Προοδευτική λειτουργία : η λεπίδα θα κινείται  
 ανάλογα με τη θέση της σκανδάλης

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΘΗΚΗΣ
Η λειτουργία θήκης του ψαλιδιού κλαδέματος σας επιτρέ-
πει να κρατάτε τη λεπίδα κλειστή χωρίς να χρησιμοποιείτε 
τον διακόπτη (4 . Για να ενεργοποιήσετε αυτή τη λειτουρ-
γία, πατήστε τη σκανδάλη (6  και κρατήστε την πατημένη 
για 4 δευτερόλεπτα : θα ακουστεί ένα διπλό ηχητικό σήμα 
που δείχνει ότι το ψαλίδι βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση ανα-
μονής. Για να συνεχίσετε την εργασία, πατήστε γρήγορα 
δύο φορές τη σκανδάλη- η λεπίδα θα μετακινηθεί στην 
ανοικτή θέση (όπως πριν από το κλείσιμο) και θα είναι 
δυνατή η εκτέλεση ενός νέου κύκλου κοπής.

Το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος θα μεταβεί αυτόματα σ τη 
λειτουργία θήκης μετά από 3 λεπτά χωρίς να πατήσετε 
τη σκανδάλη.
Μετά από 10 λεπ τά αδράνειας , το εργαλείο θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί εντελώς.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Αυτό δεν ισοδυναμεί με απενεργοποίηση του εργαλείου, 
αλλά απλώς σας βοηθά να αποθηκεύσετε το εργαλείο 
στη θήκη του. Να είστε προσεκτικοί , διότι μια κίνηση 
(διπλό κλικ) της σκανδάλης (6  ανοίγει τη λεπίδα (1 .

ΟΘΟΝΗ LCD
Όταν το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος ενεργοποιείται, η οθόνη LCD 
(3  εμφανίζει εν συντομία τον αριθμό των κοπών που 
έχουν γίνει από τότε που το εργαλείο κατασκευάστηκε 
στο εργοστάσιό μας. Μετά από ένα δευτερόλεπτο, η 
οθόνη εμφανίζει τον αριθμό των κοπών που έγιναν 
από την τελευταία φορά που ενεργοποιήθηκε το ψαλίδι 
κλαδέματος.
Μπορείτε επίσης να δείτε τη στάθμη της μπαταρίας, σε 
ποσοστό. Αυτός ο αριθμός μπορεί να αυξομειώνεται 
κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης και θα σταθεροποιηθεί μετά 
από μερικά δευτερόλεπτα αδράνειας.

ΑΚΟΝΙΣΜΑ
Η λειτουργία αυτή είναι ζωτικής σημασίας, καθώς 
καθορίζει την ποιότητα κοπής και τη διάρκεια ζωής της 
λεπίδας (1 , των μηχανικών μερών και τη διάρκεια ζωής 
της μπαταρίας (5 . Η συχνότητα ακονίσματος εξαρτάται 
από το ξύλο προς κοπή (σκληρότητα και διάμετρος), 
την ταχύτητα κοπής και την ποιότητα του εργαλείου 
ακονίσματος (συνιστάται το ακονιστήρι ALPEN). Για 
το λόγο αυτό, κατά τις πρώτες ημέρες χρήσης, είναι 
σημαντικό να ελέγχετε τακτικά την κατάσταση της 
λεπίδας (1  και να την ακονίζετε όποτε χρειάζεται (ο 
έλεγχος κάθε ώρα θα σας δώσει σύντομα μια ιδέα για 
τη συχνότητα αυτή). Με εντατικό κλάδεμα, συνιστάται 
καθημερινό ακόνισμα καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια της περιόδου 
κλαδέματος. Να ακονίζετε τη λεπίδα (1  πάντα όταν το 
WILDHORN 32 είναι απενεργοποιημένο.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Η λεπίδα πρέπει να ακονίζεται για πρώτη φορά μετά την 
πρώτη μισή ώρα χρήσης. Για τη διαδικασία ακονίσματος, 
ανατρέξτε στη διαδικασία που μπορείτε να βρείτε στην 
επίσημη ιστοσελίδα μας (κωδικός QR στην αρχή αυτού 
του εγχειριδίου χρήσης).

ΔΙΑΦΟΡΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ
Καθαρίζε τε τακ τ ικά την κεφα λή κοπής με έ να 
καθαριστικό και λιπαντικό που προσφέρει προστασία 
από τη διάβρωση.

Ειδικότερα, αφαιρέστε τυχόν συσσωρευμένους χυμούς 
στη λεπίδα (1  και το αμόνι (2 .
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά το σώμα του εργαλείου με ένα υγρό 
πανί.
Λιπαίνετε καθημερινά τη δεξαμενή γράσου του αμονιού 
(2  με γράσο ALPEN χρησιμοποιώντας την ειδική αντλία, 
στο κέντρο της βίδας λίπανσης (7 .
Μην αφήνετε το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32 στο 
έδαφος ή εκτεθειμένο στις καιρικές συνθήκες.

ΕΚΤΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΚΛΑΔΕΜΑΤΟΣ
Αποθηκεύστε το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος WILDHORN 32 στη 
θήκη του, μακριά από θερμότητα, σκόνη και υγρασία.

ΔΥΣΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Εάν το ψαλίδι κλαδέματος δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, 
συμβουλευτείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας www.alpen.tools.

ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ

Οι προδιαγραφές παρέχονται μόνο για καθοδήγηση και 
σε καμία περίπτωση δεν είναι συμβατικά δεσμευτικές.
Η ALPEN διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να προβεί σε οποιεσδή-
ποτε σχεδιαστικές και κατασκευαστικές αλλαγές που 
κρίνονται απαραίτητες για την ενίσχυση της τελειότητας.
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ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 

Για οποιαδήποτε πρόσθετη πληροφορία σχετικά με την 
εγγύηση των εργαλείων, επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας 
www.alpen.tools.

Κείμενο μεταφρασμένο από το πρωτότυπο στα 
αγγλικά. Σε περίπτωση διχογνωμίας μεταξύ της 
πρωτότυπης και της μεταφρασμένης έκδοσης, η 
πρωτότυπη έκδοση είναι το αυθεντικό κείμενο.

TR  KULLANICI KILAVUZU

-

-

-

-

   

  

ALPEN WILDHORN 32
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-

-

-

-

-

TR48



Kesebilir veya yaralayabilir

 
takip edin

LI-ION pil
Li-ion

ÇEVRE KORUMA

-

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

-

-

WILDHORN 32 -

(1

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 
32

WILDHORN 32 -
(5

(1
getirin. 

TR 49



AKÜ

-

-

-

(5

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

940g

4

2A

4-45°C

KULLANIM

(5
(4

(6

WILDHORN 32

(6 (1
(4

olabilir.

TR50



(6  tutun ve 

(4
 • 

 •
edecektir

(4

(6

-

(6  bir 
(1

olun ve dikkat edin.

(3

(1
(5

(1

(1
WILDHORN 32 KAPALI

(1 (2  üzerinde biriken 

(2
(7

WILDHORN 32

 

 

 

metin olarak kabul edilecektir.

TR 51



RU  РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

Уважаемый покупатель,

Благодарим вас за выбор Alpen, гордого швейцарского 
брен да .  Мы разрабатывае м и  производим 
высококачественную продукцию в соответствии с 
требованиями клиентов, на принципах швейцарского 
наследия, основанного на совершенстве и мастерстве. 
Наша продукция разработана для обеспечения 
надежности и производительности даже в самых 
сложных условиях.

Alpen - это не только синоним высокого качества 
обслуживания, но и воплощение ценностей Мастеров 
Природы, духа гор и уважения к природе –¬¬ того, 
что глубоко укоренилось в швейцарской культуре. 
Наши дилеры гарантируют квалифицированное 
обслуживание, подробные инструкции пользования и 
полную сервисную поддержку.

Компания Alpen глубоко привержена принципам 
устойчивого и ответственного ведения бизнеса. Данное 
руководство пользователя призвано помочь вам 
безопасно и правильно использовать изделие Alpen, 
обеспечивая длительный срок службы.

Мы ценим ваше доверие к нашему бренду и надеемся, 
что вам понравится работать с вашим продуктом Alpen.

Искренне Ваш

    
    Набиль Франсис
    Президент, Alpen

 

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ КОМПЛЕКТА

1x  Руководство пользователя, включая декларацию 
соответствия

1x  Электрические секаторы ALPEN WILDHORN 32
3x  батареи 14.4V, 2.6Ah
1x  Точильный инструмент
1x  Смазочный шприц + тюбик со смазкой
1x  Чехол для секатора, чехол для аккумуляторов, ремень
1x  Зарядное устройство на три аккумулятора
1x  Шестигранный ключ
1x  13-мм гаечный ключ
1x  Крестообразная отвертка

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА

1. Рабочее лезвие
2. Опорное лезвие
3. ЖК-экран
4. Кнопка ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ
5. Аккумулятор
6. Курок
7. Смазочный болт

Пожалуйста, обратитесь к фотографиям на странице 3

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО

Очень важно прочитать все инструкции по технике без
опасности, техническому обслуживанию и другие 
инструкции, приведенные в данном руководстве 
пользователя. Следуйте инструкциям и иллюстрациям, 
приведенным в данном документе.

В данном руководстве вы встретите предупреждения и 
информацию со следующими названиями: ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ, 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖ ДЕНИЕ или ОС ТОРОЖНО. ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ 
содержит дополнительную информацию, разъясняет 
какой-либо момент или подробно объясняет шаг, который 
необходимо выполнить. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ или ОСТОРОЖНО 
указывает на процедуру, которая, если ею пренебречь или 
выполнить неправильно, может привести к серьезным 
травмам и/или повреждениям. ГАРАНТИЯ указывает, что при 
несоблюдении процедур или инструкций любой ущерб не 
будет покрываться гарантией, и владельцу придется нести 
расходы за ремонт.

Никакая часть данного руководства по эксплуатации 
не может быть воспроизведена без письменного 
разрешения компании ALPEN. Технические характеристики 
и иллюстрации, приведенные в данном руководстве 
пользователя, даны для ознакомления и ни в коем случае 
не являются обязательными. ALPEN оставляет за собой 
право изменять или улучшать свою продукцию по своему 
усмотрению без уведомления клиентов, уже владеющих 
аналогичной моделью. Данное руководство пользователя 
является неотъемлемой частью инструмента и подлежит 
передаче новому владельцу.

НЕ ПЫТАЙТЕСЬ РАЗБИРАТЬ ЛЮБУЮ ЧАСТЬ СЕКАТОРА 
WILDHORN 32 (риск повреждения; более того, это приведет к 
аннулированию гарантии).

Любые работы в течение гарантийного срока могут 
выполняться только компанией ALPEN или дилером, 
уполномоченным компанией ALPEN.

Тщательно сохраняйте детали вашего оборудования 
(этикетки SEE на различных компонентах), чтобы облегчить 
общение с нашей службой послепродажного обслуживания 
и предотвратить ошибки при отправке запасных частей.
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Более подробную информацию о гарантии, предоставляемой 
на инструменты ALPEN, можно найти на нашем сайте: https://
alpenswisstools.com/

Перед первым использованием: ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ 
ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ.

Предупреждение

Прочтите руководство

Не используйте под дождем

Может порезать или поранить

Следуйте инструкциям по 
утилизации

LI-ION аккумулятор

Li-ion

Не сжигать

Не погружать в воду

ОХРАНА ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ

В а ш е  о б о р у д о в а н и е  со д е р ж и т 
ряд материалов,  которые мог у т 
быть использованы повторно или 
переработаны. Передайте изделие 
продавцу или авторизованному дилеру 
для переработки/утилизации.

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Электрический секатор ALPEN WILDHORN 32 - это 
профессиональный инс трумент,  предназначенный 

исключительно для обрезки деревьев, кустов, кустарников 
и прочих растений.
Это значительно облегчит уход за деревьями, а также работу 
по обрезке в парках, садах, в лесу и на виноградниках.
Компания ALPEN снимает с себя всю ответственность в случае 
повреждения в результате неправильного использования, 
отличного от того, для которого предназначено данное 
изделие.
Компания ALPEN также снимает с себя ответственность 
за ущерб, связанный с использованием неоригинальных 
деталей или аксессуаров.
Исп ользу й те  ср е дс т в а  ин д ив и д у а льн о й з ащ и т ы. 
Настоятельно рекомендуется использовать защитные 
средства, такие как перчатки, очки и средства защиты слуха, 
которые помогут снизить риск получения травм.
Секатор WILDHORN 32 нельзя использовать людям, носящим 
кардиостимуляторы, без разрешения врача.

 МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, СВЯЗАННЫЕ С 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИНСТРУМЕНТА
Перед началом любых работ с инструментом (замена лезвия 
(1 , ...) убедитесь, что он выключен. Не разбирайте секатор 
WILDHORN 32. Разрешается выполнять только операции, 
описанные в данном руководстве пользователя.
Не храните секатор WILDHORN 32 во влажной или жаркой 
среде.
Не пытайтесь резать, если диаметр среза слишком большой, 
или материалы, отличные от древесины, если это не указано 
особо. Сохраняйте оригинальную упаковку для хранения 
секатора WILDHORN 32 на случай, если вам понадобится 
отправить его обратно для обслуживания или ремонта.
Храните инструмент в недоступном для детей месте.
Когда секатор WILDHORN 32 не используется, закройте 
лезвие (1  и выключите инструмент, чтобы избежать травм и 
глубокого разряда аккумулятора (5 . 
Никогда не используйте инструмент, если он поврежден, 
неправильно отрегулирован или неполностью собран.
Соблюдайте минимальное безопасное расстояние в 20 см 
между свободной рукой и инструментом.
Будьте осторожны, т.к . при обрезке ветки и прочий 
отрезанный материал мог у т привес ти к травме и 
повреждениям имущества. Пользователь и посторонние 
лица должны носить защитные очки или прочую защиту для 
глаз.
Всегда носите соответствующую обувь и одежду.
Не используйте секатор под дождем или в воде.
Используйте секатор с осторожностью.

Секатор соответствует требованиям СЕ.

Секатор может быть использован в диапазоне температур от 
-10 °C (+14 °F) до +60 °C (+140 °F).
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АККУМУЛЯТОРНАЯ БАТАРЕЯ

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ -- ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Аккумулятор содержит опасные материалы (литиевые 
аккумуляторные батареи согласно UN 3480 или UN 3481, 
класс 9), поэтому на него распространяются правила и 
ограничения, касающиеся условий транспортировки, 
хранения и утилизации.
Компания ALPEN не несет ответственности в случае 
несоблюдения данных инструкций.

ОБРАБОТКА И ЗАРЯДКА
Не используйте аккумулятор при наличии обозримого 
дефекта.

При подзарядке используйте только совместимое зарядное 
устройство, входящее в комплект с оригинальным изделием 
ALPEN.

Не оставляйте аккумулятор без присмотра во время зарядки.

Зарядка аккумулятора должна производиться в сухом вен-
тилируемом помещении, где температура не превышает 
указанных значений (4°C / 39°F и +45°C / 113°F).

Перед хранением, после сезона обрезки, аккумулятор должен 
быть полностью заряжен.
Вне сезона обрезки заряжайте аккумулятор каждые три 
месяца, чтобы избежать глубокого разряда.

Не используйте аккумуляторы, если вы обнаружите вздутие 
и/или необычное выделение тепла, запах или изменение 
цвета контактов; утилизируйте согласно законодательству 
по утилизации аккумуляторных батарей в специально пред-
виденном месте.

Не погружайте в воду и не подвергайте воздействию высокой 
влажности.

Не используйте и не размещайте вблизи источника тепла или 
под сильным солнечным светом.

Не подвергать воздействию микроволн и высокого давления.

Хранить в недоступном для детей месте.

Всегда держите аккумуляторы вдали от
легковоспламеняющихся материалов!

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ И ХРАНЕНИЮ
 ОСТОРОЖНО

Перед первым использованием секатора WILDHORN 32, 
полностью зарядите аккумуляторы (5 .

Перед длительным хранением (например, в конце сезона 
обрезки), убедитесь, что все аккумуляторы полностью 

заряжены. Мы рекомендуем заряжать аккумулятор каждые 3 
месяца, если Вы храните его в течение длительного периода.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЙ СЕКАТОР

Продукт ALPEN WILDHORN 32

Режущая способность В зависимости от типа 
древесины, от 1 до 32 мм

Вес секатора 940g

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ АККУМУЛЯТОРА 14.4V 2600MAH 
37.44WH

Номинальное 
напряжение

14.4V

Количество элементов 4

Напряжение отсечки при 
зарядке

16.8V

Напряжение отсечки при 
разрядке

10.8V

Макс. ток зарядки 2A

Номинальная емкость 37.44 Втч

Диапазон температур 
зарядки

4-45°C

Инструмент должен использоваться только с аккуму-
лятором ALPEN TR-4S1P и зарядным устройством ALPEN 
WEC-26WEAP-16800150AA.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ

ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ И ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ИНСТРУМЕНТА
Вставьте аккумулятор (5 в корпус секатора.
После установки батареи нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
(4  в течение одной секунды. Прозвучит длинный звуковой 
сигнал.
Быстро нажмите на спусковой крючок (6  два раза подряд. 
Раздастся тройной звуковой сигнал, и лезвие откроется.
На этом этапе инструмент готов к использованию.
Чтобы выключить секатор WILDHORN 32, закройте лезвие 
(1 , нажав на курок (6 примерно четыре секунды, пока не 
услышите второй двойной сигнал (режим кобуры), затем 
отпустите курок и нажмите на выключатель (4  на 1 секунду. 
Вы также можете временно выключить секатор, используя 
режим кобуры (см. параграф «Режим кобуры»).

РЕЖИМ ПОЛУОТКРЫТИЯ
Пользователь может в любой момент перевести лезвие в 
режим ограниченного открытия лезвия. Это может быть 
полезно при обрезке веток небольшого диаметра.
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Чтобы включить режим полуоткрытия, удерживайте курок 
нажатым в течение 2 секунд, пока не прозвучит двойной зву-
ковой сигнал. Для продолжения работы отпустите курок.
Чтобы вернуться в режим полного открытия, выполните ту 
же процедуру.

ПРОГРЕССИВНЫЙ РЕЖИМ
Секатор можно использовать в прогрессивном или 
непрогрессивном режиме. Чтобы перейти из одного режима 
в другой, выключите инструмент, затем удерживайте кнопку 
включения (6  и нажмите кнопку ON/OFF (4  в течение 4 
секунд, пока не раздастся длинный звуковой сигнал.

 • Непрогрессивный режим: при нажатии на курок, лезвие 
полностью закрывается

 • Прогрессивный режим: лезвие перемещается про пор-
ционально движению курка

РЕЖИМ КОБУРЫ
Режим кобуры секатора позволяет держать лезвие закрытым 
без полного выключения секатора (4 . Чтобы включить этот 
режим, нажмите на курок (6  и удерживайте его нажатым 
в течение 4 секунд: раздастся двойной звуковой сигнал, 
указывающий на то, что секатор находится в режиме 
ожидания. Чтобы возобновить работу, дважды быстро 
нажмите на кнопку включения; лезвие перейдет в открытое 
положение, секатор готов к резке.

Секатор автоматически переключится в режим кобуры через 
3 минуты без нажатия на кнопку включения.
После 10 минут бездействия инструмент полностью 
отключится.

 ОСТОРОЖНО
Это не означает выключение инструмента, а просто помо-
гает хранить его в кобуре. Будьте осторожны и внимательны, 
так как двойное нажатие на курок (6  приведет к открытию 
лезвия (1 .

ЖК-ДИСПЛЕЙ
При включении секатора на ЖК-дисплее (3  кратковременно 
отображается количество срезов, сделанных с момента 
изготовления инструмента на нашем заводе. Через секунду 
на экране отображается количество срезов, сделанных с 
момента последнего включения секатора.

Вы также можете увидеть уровень заряда батареи в процен-
тах. Это число может колебаться во время использования и 
стабилизируется после нескольких секунд бездействия.

ЗАТОЧКА
Эта операция крайне важна, так как от нее зависит 
качество среза и срок службы лезвия (1 , механических 
частей и аккумулятора (5 . Частота заточки зависит от 
обрабатываемой древесины (твердость и диаметр), 
количества срезов и качества точильного инструмента 
(рекомендуем точильный инструмент ALPEN). Поэтому в 
первые дни использования важно регулярно проверять 
остроту лезвия (1  и затачивать его при необходимости 
(проверка остроты режущей кромки каждый час работы 
даст вам представление о необходимости заточки). При 
интенсивной обрезке рекомендуется ежедневная заточка в 

течение всего сезона обрезки. Всегда затачивайте лезвие 
(1  только когда WILDHORN 32 выключен.

 ОСТОРОЖНО
Первый раз лезвие необходимо заточить после первого 
получаса использования. Процедура заточки описана 
на нашем официальном сайте (QR-код в начале данного 
руководства пользователя).

ПРОЧИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УХОДУ
Регулярно очищайте режущую головку с помощью чистящего 
и смазочного средства, обеспечивающего защиту от 
коррозии.

В частности, удалите все скопления сока/смолы на лезвии (1
и опорном лезвии (2 .
Регулярно очищайте корпус инструмента влажной тканью.
Ежедневно добавляйте смазку в сальник опорного лезвия (2 , 
нанося смазку ALPEN с помощью смазочного шприца через 
отверстие в головке болта (7  режущей головки.
Не оставляйте секаторы WILDHORN 32 на земле и оберегайте 
надлежащим образом при плохих погодных условиях. 

ВНЕ ПЕРИОДА ОБРЕЗКИ
Храните секатор WILDHORN 32 в поставленном кейсе, 
вдали от источников тепла, пыли и влаги.

НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ 
Если секатор не работает должным образом, ознакомтесь с 
актуальной информацией на нашем сайте www.alpen.tools.

ОБОРУДОВАНИЕ

Технические характеристики приведены только для ознаком-
ления и ни в коем случае не являются обязательными.
ALPEN оставляет за собой право вносить любые изменения в 
конструкцию и изготовление изделия, которые будут сочтены 
необходимыми для его улучшения.

ГАРАНТИЯ 

Для получения дополнительной информации о гарантии на 
инструменты ALPEN, пожалуйста, посетите наш сайт www.
alpen.tools.

Текст переведен с оригинальной версии на английском 
языке. В случае возникновения противоречий в толко-
вании между оригинальной и переведенной версиями, 
основополагающим текстом является оригинальная 
версия.

RU 55



HR

-

-
tinu izvrsnosti i izrade. Naši proizvodi dizajnirani su za 

Nature, duh planina i poštovanje prirode, karakteristike 
duboko ukorijenjene u švicarskoj kulturi. Naši trgovci 

podršku.

-

 
    
 

rezidbu

OPIS PROIZVODA

5. Baterija

-

dokumentu.

-

-

-

alata i treba ga predati svaki novi vlasnik.

OREZIVANJE SHEA RS DIVLJI ROG 32 (rizik od šteta; 

-
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Upozorenje

Ne koristiti po kiši

Slijedite upute za recikliranje

LI-ION baterija
Li-ion

Nemojte spaljivati

Nemojte uranjati

OKOLIŠNI ZAŠTITA

-

-

za recikliranje/odlaganje.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE
WILDHORN 32 -

-

vinovu lozu.

štete zbog do the koristiti od neoriginalni dijelovi ili 
pribor.

WILDHORN 32

(1

WILDHORN 32

ili popravak.

(1
-

nje baterije (5 .

podešen ili nepotpuno sastavljen.

-
zivanje kao ovaj svibanj voditi do potencijal ozljeda ili 

Ne koristiti na kiši ili u vodi.

BATERIJA

prijevoza, skladištenja i recikliranja.

ovih uputa.
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vizualni nedostatak.

 

nakon sezone rezidbe.

baterija.

Ne koristite i ne stavljajte blizu izvora topline ili na 
jako sunce.

baterije (5
za rezidbu.

ALPSKI DIVLJI ROG 32

Kapacitet rezanja

940g

 

Nazivni napon

4

Napon na kraju 

Maks. struja punjenja 2A

Nazivni kapacitet

punjenja
4-45°C

KORISTITI

(5

(4

(6  brzo dvaput u sukcesija. A 

se otvoriti.

(1
(6

(4

 

-
jedite isti postupak.

(6 (4  4 sekunde dok 

 •
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 •

-
(4

(6

novi ciklus rezanja.

(6
otvoriti oštricu (1 .

(3
kratko prikazuje broj rezova napravljenih otkako je 

zaslon prikazuje broj rezova napravljenih od zadnjeg 

(1
i vijek trajanja baterije (5

(1  i 
naoštriti je kad god je potrebno (provjera svakih sat 

oštricu (1

da ponude zaštita iz korozija.
U posebno, ukloniti bilo koji izgraditi od sok na the 
oštrica (1  i kontra oštrica (2 .

(2
(7 .

Ne ostavljajte škare za rezidbu WILDHORN 32 na tlu ili 

Store the obrezivanje škare WILDHORN 32 in njegov 

Ako škare za rezidbu ne rade ispravno, pogledajte našu 
web stranicu www.alpen.tools.

OPREMA

JAMSTVO 

posjetite našu web stranicu www.alpen.tools.

-

tekst.
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CS

-

-

-

-

 
    
 

OBSAH SADY

POPIS VÝROBKU

5. Baterie

tomto dokumentu.

-

-

-

na opravu.

-

-

-

prodejce.

-

-

Varování
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Baterie LI-ION
Li-ion

Nespalujte

-

-

ALPEN WILDHORN 32 -

-

-

WILDHORN 32 -

(1
WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32 pro 

nebo na opravu.

WILDHORN 32
(1

(5 . 

-

-

-10 °C do +60 °C.

BATERIE

CS 61



WILDHORN 32 do provozu 
(5 .

-

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

940g

 

4

proud
2A

4-45°C

(5

(4

(6

(1 (6

(4  na 1 sekundu. 

-

(6 (4  na 4 

 •

 •

(4
(6

-
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(6 (1 .

(3  krátce 

(1
(5

(1  a brousit jej, 

(1
(2

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32
tepla, prachu a vlhkosti.

VYBAVENÍ

ZÁRUKA 
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SK

-

-

-

-

S úctou,

OBSAH SÚPRAVY

POPIS VÝROBKU
1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. Batéria
6. 

Mazacia skrutka

-

tomto dokumente.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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Varování

Baterie LI-ION
Li-ion

Nespalujte

-

likvidáciu.

ALPEN WILDHORN 32 -

-

poranenia.
WILDHORN 32 -

(1

opravu.

(1
(5 . 

okuliare.

-10 °C do +60 °C.

BATÉRIA
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-
kej vlhkosti.

(5 .

batérie úplne nabité. Ak batériu skladujete dlhodobo, 

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

ALPEN WILDHORN 32

940g

 

4

2A

Menovitá kapacita 

4-45°C

(5
(4  

(6

(1 (6

(4  na 1 sekundu. 

-

postupujte rovnako.

(6 (4  na 4 

 •

 •
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(4
(6

-

-
(6 (1 .

(3

(5

(1  a v 

(1
WILDHORN 32

(1 (2 .

(2

(7 .

WILDHORN 32

WILDHORN 32
tepla, prachu a vlhkosti.

predajcu.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

ZÁRUKA  

nástroje nájdete na našej webovej stránke www.alpen.
tools.

-
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Li-ion

(1

(1
(5
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(5

4

(5
(4

(6

(6

(6
(4

 • 

 • 

(4
(6

(6 (1

(3

(1
(5

(1

(1

(1 (2
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SWISS TOOLS
ALPEN Swiss Tools
CH-2206 Les Geneveys-sur-Coffrane 
or P.O. Box 1352, DE-71688 Freiberg 
T. 032 545 23 23

www.alpen.tools
V I S I T  O U R  W E B S I T E

15 420 4801 01 - V08/23


